

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ALI RAZAK, KENAN SABANI, and	:	
KHALDOUN CHERDOUD, individually	:	Civil Action No. 16-573
and on behalf of all others similarly	:	
situated,	:	Judge Michael M. Baylson
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and	:	
GEGEN LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOHN K. WESTON
PA Bar No. 26314
JEREMY E. ABAY
PA Bar No. 316730
SACKS WESTON DIAMOND, LLC
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
Telephone: (215) 925-8200
Facsimile: (267) 639-5422

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: February 26, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Procedural History and Facts	4
Legal Standards	4
A. Summary Judgment	4
B. Determining Employment Status	4
Argument.....	8
A. Overview.....	8
B. Application of the Six <i>Donovan</i> Factors	12
1. The degree of the alleged employer's right to control the manner in which the work is to be performed.....	12
2. The alleged employee's opportunity for profit or loss depending upon his managerial skill.....	18
3. The alleged employee's investment in equipment or materials required for his task, or his employment of helpers.....	19
4. Whether the service rendered requires a special skill.	21
5. The degree of permanence of the working relationship.....	21
6. Whether the service rendered is an integral part of the alleged employer's business.	22
Conclusion	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Adami v. Cardo Windows, Inc., No. 12-2804, 2016 WL 1241798, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42152, at *32-33 (D.N.J. Mar 30, 2016)21

Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., 765 F.3d 981, 988 (9th Cir. 2014).....18

Bonet v. Now Courier, Inc., 203 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....7

Bui v. Minority Mobile Sys., No. 15-21317, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10179, 2016 WL 344969 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 28, 2016)7

Chao v. Mid-Atlantic Installation Servs., 16 F. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001)6

Checker Cab Phila. v. Phila. Parking Auth., No. 16-4669, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13671, 2018 WL 587298 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2018)..... 11, 19

Drexel v. Union Prescription Ctrs., 582 F.2d 781, 785 (3d Cir. 1978).....16

Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Court, 230 Cal. App. 4th 718 (2014)6

Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC, 612 F. App'x 116 (3d Cir. 2015).....6

Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC, 106 A.3d 449 (2015)6

Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998).....7

Lawson v. Grubhub, Inc., No. 15-5128, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106291, 2017 WL 2951608 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 10, 2017).....7

Lawson v. Grubhub, Inc., No. 15-5128, 2018 WL 776354, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21171 (N.D. CA Feb. 8, 2018)8, 20

Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc., 949 F.2d 1286, 1295 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 21, 22

Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc., 836 F.3d 1102, 1107 n.2 (9th Cir. 2016).....11

O'Connor v. Uber Techs., 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015)2, 22

Razak v. Uber Technologies, No. 16-573, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139668, 2016 WL 5874822 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2016)3

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb, 331 U.S. 722, 729 (1947).....5

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations, 48 Cal. 3d 341
(1989)8

Saleem v. Corporate Transportation Group., Ltd., 854 F.3d 131, 149 (2d Cir.
2017)6, 20

Universal Am-Can v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (minteer), 762 A.2d 328 (Pa.
2000)16

Williams v. Jani-King of Phila. Inc., 837 F.3d 314, 321 (3d Cir. 2016)16

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”), 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*.....5

Other Authorities

Department of Labor, Wage & Hour Division, Get the Facts on Misclassification
under the FLSA.....5

Restat 2d of Agency, §220 (2nd 2010)16

Uber B.V. and Others v. Mr Y Aslam and Others, UKEAT/0056/17/DA
(Employment Appeal Tribunal J., Nov. 10, 2017)2, 22
